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Certain statements contained herein may be statements of future expectations and other forward-looking statements about Raiffeisen Bank International AG (“RBI”), its parent company Raiffeisen Zentralbank
Österreich (“RZB”) and their affiliates, which are based on management's current views and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or
events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. In addition to statements which are forward-looking by reason of context, words such as "may", "will", "should", "expects", "plans",
"contemplates", "intends", "anticipates", "believes", "estimates", "predicts", "potential", or "continue" and similar expressions typically identify forward-looking statements.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. As such, no
forward-looking statement can be guaranteed and no representation or warranty expressed or implied is made as to accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information and opinions contained herein. Undue
reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements. Many factors could cause our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, and the development of the industries in which we compete, to
differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained herein.

These factors include, without limitation, the following: (i) our ability to compete in the regions in which we operate; (ii) our ability to meet the needs of our customers; (iii) our ability to complete acquisitions or other
projects on schedule and to integrate our acquisitions; (iv) uncertainties associated with general economic conditions particularly in CEE; (v) governmental factors, including the costs of compliance with regulations
and the impact of regulatory changes; (vi) the impact of currency exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations; and (vii) other risks, uncertainties and factors inherent in our business and the potential transaction that
is currently being evaluated.

The transaction discussed in this document and involving a merger of RZB into RBI is still subject to supervisory boards’ and shareholders’ approvals as well as regulatory approvals. All financial and non-financial
information and statistical data relating to RBI after the merger of RZB into RBI (“Combined Bank”) (whether or not identified as “pro forma”) are based on historical data of RBI and RZB and on the current status of
evaluations of the contemplated transaction. Such information and data are presented for illustrative purposes only. The preliminary exchange ratio range as outlined in this document is indicative and not final and
may be subject to subsequent changes.

Subject to applicable securities law requirements, we disclaim any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements set forth herein, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise.

This document is for information purposes only and shall not be treated as giving investment advice and/or recommendation whatsoever. This presentation and any information (written or oral) provided to you does
not constitute an offer of securities, nor a solicitation for an offer of securities, nor a prospectus or advertisement or a marketing or sales activity for such securities. The shares of RBI and RZB have not been registered
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”) nor in Canada, U.K. or Japan. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States or in any other jurisdiction, which requires registration or qualification,
absent any such registration or qualification or an exemption therefrom. These materials must not be issued, disclosed, copied or distributed to U.S. persons or publications with general circulation in the United States.
The circulation of this document may be restricted or prohibited in other jurisdictions.

For the United Kingdom: This presentation and related material, including these slides, (these "Materials") are for distribution only to persons who are members of RBI or RZB falling within Article 43(2) of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order") or who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of
the Financial Promotion Order), (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United Kingdom,
or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000) in connection with the issue or sale of any
securities may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). These Materials are directed only at relevant persons and must
not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which these Materials relate is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with
relevant persons.

We have exercised utmost diligence in the preparation of this presentation. However, rounding, transmission, printing, and typographical errors cannot be ruled out. None of RBI, RZB or any of its affiliates, advisors or
representatives shall be responsible or liable for any omissions, errors or subsequent changes which have not been reflected herein and nor accept they any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever
arising from any use of this document or its content or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

Disclaimer
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Transaction Overview

 On 5 October 2016 the Management and Supervisory Boards of Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG (RZB) 
and Raiffeisen Bank International AG (RBI) passed in principle a resolution to merge RZB and RBI. In 
connection with this, the preliminary valuation ranges of the units to be merged and further details relating 
to the transaction were also defined. RZB would be merged into RBI, forming the Combined Bank.

 Based on the relative valuation of the RZB Contributed Business and RBI conducted by two internationally 
recognized appraisers, the respective Management and Supervisory Boards have agreed on a preliminary 
valuation range that would translate into a shareholding of 34.6% to 35.7% for the current RBI free float 
shareholders in the Combined Bank, compared to a current free-float shareholding of 39.2% based on 
shares outstanding (which excludes treasury shares1).

 The Combined Bank will continue to be listed on the stock exchange.

 The extraordinary general meeting (EGM) of RBI is planned for 24 January 2017. The full merger 
documentation will be published by 23 December 2016.

4

1) Treasury shares of 509,977 as of 1 September 2016
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Key Objectives of Transaction

5

Improved
Governance

 More efficient organizational and governance structure
 Faster and more focused decision making processes 

within the organization
 Elimination of overlapping functions

Improved Overall 
Capitalization of
Ultimate Group

 Optimization of capital planning and allocation
 Elimination of current and future minority deductions on 

RZB level

Financial Targets to remain unchanged for Combined Bank

Increased
Transparency

 Alignment of shareholder (RBI-centric) and regulatory 
(RZB-centric) views

 Improved transparency for all stakeholder groups 
through reduction of structural complexity

Limited 
Adaptation of 

Proven 
Business Model
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Strengths of Combined Bank
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Attractive Geographic 
Footprint

 Higher interest rates and better growth prospects in CEE compared to Western Europe –
present in 14 markets with Top 5 positions in 9

 Stable business in Austria complemented by distribution channels of Austrian Raiffeisen Banks 
– strong market positions with CEE-focused corporates and through specialized subsidiaries 
(e.g. asset management and mortgage products)

Proven Customer 
Coverage

 Focus on locally serviced long term customer relationships
 Wholesale: customer oriented solutions through use of extensive network and local market 

access
 Retail: comprehensive multi-channel offering in CEE

Continued Emphasis
on Efficiency

 Transformation Program on track
 Ongoing focus on costs remains a top priority
 Streamlined organizational structure to improve efficiency and transparency

Sustainable Value 
Creation

 At least 12% CET1 ratio (fully-loaded) by end of 2017; to be further increased in the medium 
term

 Consolidated return on equity of approximately 11% in the medium term
 Cost/income ratio between 50 and 55% in the medium term
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Shareholder Structure of Combined Bank
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Range of Free Float1 Pro Forma Shareholder Structure1

 Both Management and Supervisory Boards have 
agreed on a preliminary exchange ratio range that 
would translate into a shareholding of 34.6% to 35.7% for 
the current RBI free float shareholders in the Combined 
Bank 

 This preliminary range was determined on the basis of 
the valuations as conducted by BDO and EY that were 
engaged by RZB and RBI respectively

 The exchange ratio, which must be confirmed by the 
court appointed auditor, will be published with the 
invitation to the EGM (by 23 December 2016)

 In addition, three international investment banks will 
provide fairness opinions on the relative valuation of the 
two entities

 Number of shares issued will increase from 292,979,038 
RBI shares to between 321,400,276 and 332,010,469 in 
the Combined Bank

Post transaction

Raiffeisen Bank International

Combined Bank

Former RBI free float
34.6% - 35.7%Former RZB shareholders

64.3% - 65.4%

Free float
39.2%

RZB 
60.8%

Pre transaction

1) Based on shares outstanding (which exclude 509,977 treasury shares as of 1 September 2016)
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Merger Process

8

Current Structure1 Transaction Final Structure1

Issuance of
new shares

RZB and RBI are currently two separate legal 
entities

 RZB is merged downstream into RBI

 RZB shareholders receive newly issued 
shares in RBI for the contribution of RZB 
into RBI

Resulting Combined Bank legally represents 
RBI as surviving entity comprising RBI and RZB 
businesses

Regional Raiffeisen
Banks/other

RZB shareholders

RBI

Regional Raiffeisen
Banks/other

RZB shareholders

RBI

Free float Free float

Combined Bank

Regional Raiffeisen
Banks/other

RZB shareholders
Free float

RZB RZB

100.0%

39.2%60.8%

64.3% - 65.4%

1

2

Downstream 
merger

1

2

Note:   Simplified illustration which does not show all holding companies. Prior to merger transaction intermediary holding (Raiffeisen International Beteiligungs AG) between RZB
and RBI will be merged into RZB 1) Based on shares outstanding (which exclude 509,977 treasury shares as of 1 September 2016)

34.6% - 35.7%
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Timetable

9

5 October 
2016:

Go decision

16 November 
2016:

RBI Q3 results 
publication

24 January 
2017:

By end of 
Q1/2017:

Closing 
(Commercial 
Register entry)

RBI 
Extraordinary 
General 
Meeting

By 23 
December 
2016:

Invitation RBI 
EGM & 
publication of 
merger 
documentation

October November December January February March

2016 2017
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Overview Raiffeisen Banking Group

11

Raiffeisen Banking Group (RBG) structure

1.7 million members

474 Raiffeisen Banks

8 Raiffeisen Landesbanks

Central institution
and specialized 

subsidiaries

Other equity
participations39.2% free float1

RZB Contributed Business

Other shareholders

90.4% 9.6%

Note:   Data as of 12/2015
1) Based on shares outstanding (which exclude 509,977 treasury shares as of 1 September 2016)



5 October 2016Group Investor Relations

Central Institution

 RZB is the lead institution of
RBG

 Key responsibilities include 
Raiffeisen Group business and 
liquidity management

 Centralized management of 
RBG wide projects and 
participation management

 Centralized service functions 
provided for RBG (e.g. 
management of the 
Raiffeisen brand)

 EUR 8.5 bn liquidity reserve 
pool

Overview of RZB Contributed Business

12

Specialized 
SubsidiariesCentral Institution

RZB – business areas

Note:   All figures per 30 June 2016

 Savings products and credit 
facilitation for housing, 
educational and care purposes 
in Austria, Czech Republic, 
Slovakia and Romania

 EUR 7.6 bn customer loans / EUR 
8.7 bn customer deposits

 100.0% stake

 Umbrella brand for RBG asset 
management activities

 Present in Austria and in 
Western and Eastern Europe

 EUR 29 bn AuM

 100.0% stake

 Specialist provider of factoring
solutions and receivables 
financing

 EUR 165 mn total assets

 100.0% stake

 Vehicle, movable asset, aircraft 
and real estate leasing; vehicle 
fleet management and real 
estate development

 EUR 1.9 bn customer loans

 100.0% stake

 Issuer of residential construction 
bonds with favorable tax 
treatment for distribution via 
Austrian Raiffeisen Banks

 EUR 1.8 bn total assets

 100.0% stake

 Employee retirement benefits 
provider (employee benefits, 
pension funds, corporate 
advisory services for employee 
retirement plans)

 EUR 8.5 bn AuM

 57.4% stake

Other Equity 
Participations
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Overview of RZB Contributed Business
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Selected other (% stake)1

� UNIQA is one of the leading 

insurance groups in its core 

markets of Austria and CEE

� Market capitalization of EUR 

1.8 bn as of 1 September 

2016; ca. 10 mn customers in 

19 countries

� EUR 6.3 bn group gross written 

premiums and EUR 423 mn

pre-tax profit in FY 2015

� 8.64% stake will be 

contributed into Combined 

Bank (post closing of planned 

sale of 17.64% stake)

� Preferred partnership with RBI 

in CEE and RBG in Austria 

remains unaffected

� Leipnik-Lundenburger Invest is 

a holding company,

comprising the main 

segments Flour & Milling and 

Vending

� Other activities include

minority holdings in various

industries (e.g. sugar, 

agricultural products, energy, 

construction and casinos)

� EUR 1.0 bn group revenues

and EUR 37.2 mn group profit 

after tax in FY 2014/15

� 33.1% stake

� Raiffeisen Informatik offers 

expert IT services to large 

customers domestically and 

overseas, with a focus on 

provision of services to 

companies within the RBG

� The portfolio ranges from high 

availability IT operations to 

outsourcing, security services, 

consulting, licence

management and full support 

at work station level

� EUR 2.1 bn group revenues 

and EUR 36.6 mn post-tax

group profit in FY 2015

� 47.0% stake

� card complete: payment 

services provider (25.0%)

� Medicur: Austrian media 

holding company (25.0%)

� NOTARTREUHANDBANK: 
fiduciary transactions for 

notaries (26.0%)

� Österreichische Hotel- und 
Tourismusbank: finance for 

tourism business (27.5%)

� Oesterreichische
Kontrollbank: provider of 

financial and information 

services to the export industry 

and the capital market (8.1%)

Specialized 
Subsidiaries

Central Institution

RZB – business areas

Other Equity 
Participations

1) Other Equity Participations selected based on size/relevance for RZB Group
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RZB Contributed Business – Key Financials
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Central Institution and 
Specialized Subsidiaries Other Equity Participations RZB Contributed Business

H1/2016 FY/2015 H1/2016 FY/2015 H1/2016 FY/2015

Income statement
Operating income 161 313 70 110 184 327
General administrative expenses (118) (232) (22) (48) (128) (256)
Operating result 43 80 47 63 55 71
Net provisioining for impairment losses 1 3 0 0 (0) 5
Other result (33) (31) 0 24 (32) (41)
Profit/loss before tax 11 53 48 87 22 35
Profit/loss after tax 13 41 47 89 28 39
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (3) (16) 0 0 (3) (13)
Consolidated profit/loss 10 25 47 89 24 26

Statement of financial position
Assets 24,385 26,120 1,422 1,462 23,578 23,683
Average Equity 890 934 88 182 577 702
Risk-weighted assets (total RWA) 6,439 6,520 669 1,403 7,204 7,547

Key ratios
Return on equity before tax 2.5% 5.7% 108.9% 47.7% 7.8% 4.9%
Consolidated return on equity 2.5% 5.9% 115.3% 107.1% 5.8% 6.3%
Cost/income ratio 73.5% 74.3% 32.1% 43.2% 69.9% 78.3% 

in EUR mn

Note:   Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake; 
RZB Contributed Business also includes expenses associated with segment RBI as well as consolidation effects
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By Region By Asset Class By Product

Portfolio Highlights

 Regional breakdown predominantly exposure to Austrian clients and Austrian public sector; remainder primarily to Western 
European corporates and sovereigns (liquidity buffer); Central Europe exposure primarily from retail loans of Czech 
subsidiary of Raiffeisen Bausparkasse

 88% of total exposure is investment grade; non-investment grade exposure mostly from leasing business and loans

 Retail exposure of 27% from mortgage products business (Raiffeisen Bausparkasse) in Austria and Czech Republic 

 Other loans and money market exposure mostly from RBG and its customers

Total exposure: EUR 24.4 bn

30 June 2016

RZB Contributed Business – Exposure Overview

Residential 
mortgage 

loans
23%

Other retail 
loans

4%
Leasing claims

5%

Other loans
8%Bonds

31%

Money market
21%

Off-Balance 
and other

9%

Sovereigns
37%

Retail
27%

Corporate
18%

Banks
18%

Austria
65%

Western 
Europe

21%

Central 
Europe

13%

Other
1%
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The Institutional Protection Scheme (IPS)
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Legal Background

 IPS regulations are defined in the CRR Art. 113 (7); the IPS is subject to 
regulatory supervision incl. regular reporting requirements

 IPS is required to ensure solvency and liquidity of members and must 
therefore implement a comprehensive risk oversight system

 Business between IPS members is treated similarly to business between 
members of the same credit institution group e.g. benefits from zero risk-
weighting

 IPS is in addition to statutory deposit insurance protection
 Each individual member institution, and the IPS as a whole, must have a 

recovery plan; the plan for the IPS as a whole is subject to regulatory 
approval

IPS in Raiffeisen Austria

 There are regional IPS in place. Members are regional banks and 
Landesbanks. There is also a federal IPS with RZB (currently) and 
Landesbanken as members.

 IPS is governed by a Risk Council, which decides on measures if an institution 
triggers early warning indicators

 At end-2015 the regional ex ante IPS fund aggregate target volume was EUR 
225 mn and EUR 133 mn had been paid in. The federal IPS fund target 
volume was EUR 795 mn, to be reached by end-2022; it is based on the 
results of an annual stress test and confirmed by the regulator. At end-June 
2016, the fund size was EUR 98.3 mn

 The maximum liability for an individual IPS member for provision of support to 
other IPS members is limited to 25% of the member’s total capital in excess of 
the currently applicable minimum regulatory requirement (including any 
regulatory buffers) plus a cushion of 10%

Support Mechanism

 In case of need, IPS must support members to ensure solvency and liquidity
 In the first instance, the regional IPS is required to provide support; if there is 

insufficient capacity on regional level, the federal IPS steps in. Legal deposit 
insurance only applies in the event that IPS coverage is insufficient. In this 
event, the Raiffeisen cross-guarantee scheme would also step in.

 All IPS members are obliged to contribute to an ex ante fund and to make ex 
post contributions if necessary

 Financial support may take various forms, incl. loans, liquidity support, 
guarantees and capital injections

 All financial support is subject to conditions determined by the Risk Council 
on a case by case basis

Impact on Combined Bank

 RZB is currently a member of the federal IPS. It is planned that the Combined 
Bank will become a member of the federal IPS, subject to regulatory 
approval

 RZB’s 2015 contribution to the IPS was EUR 62.5 mn, equating to ca. two thirds 
of total 2015 contributions to the fund (same proportional contribution in 
2014); Regional Raiffeisen Banks additionally contribute to the regional IPS

 The contribution is booked as an asset, reflecting the participation in the IPS 
fund. CRR requires the asset to be deducted from regulatory capital

 RZB and RBI are members of the Raiffeisen cross-guarantee scheme and are 
subject to statutory legal deposit insurance requirements. It is planned that 
the Combined Bank will also be a member of the Raiffeisen cross-guarantee 
scheme
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Total: EUR 69 bn

RBI
90%

RZB 
Contributed 

Business
10%

RBI
83%

RZB 
Contributed 

Business
17%

RBI
90%

RZB 
Contributed 

Business
10%

RBI
93%

RZB 
Contributed 

Business
7%

Key Financials of Combined Bank (H1/2016)

18

Total Assets (in EUR bn) RWA (in EUR bn)

Operating Income (in EUR mn) Consolidated Profit (in EUR mn)

Total: EUR 138 bn

Total: EUR 2,467 mn Total: EUR 234 mn

Note:  Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake 
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61.7
68.9

RBI Combined Bank

210
234

RBI Combined Bank

2.76%
2.43%

RBI Combined Bank

61.8% 62.4%

RBI Combined Bank

Key Financial Ratios (H1/2016)
RBI Group View

19

RWAs (in EUR bn)

Net Interest Margin1

Consolidated Profit (in EUR mn)

Cost/Income Ratio

11.7% 11.6%

0.6 PP(0.33) PP

Note:  Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake     1) Annualised 

RoE (Consolidated) and RoTE1

0.8 PP

5.3% 5.5%

7.1% 7.9%

RBI Combined Bank

RoE RoTE

NPL Ratio

10.4%
9.8%

RBI Combined Bank

(0.6) PP
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12

148

234

RZB as 
reported

RZB adjusted 
for UNIQA

Combined 
Bank

2.47% 2.44% 2.43%

RZB as 
reported

RZB adjusted 
for UNIQA

Combined 
Bank

Key Financial Ratios (H1/2016)
RZB Group View
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RWAs (in EUR bn)

Net Interest Margin1

Consolidated Profit (in EUR mn)

Cost/Income Ratio

Note:  Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake     1) Annualised 

(1.7)% 0.0%

>500%

58.9%

(0.03) PP (0.00) PP 0.5 PP 0.0 PP

70.1 68.9 68.9

RZB as
reported

RZB adjusted
for UNIQA

Combined
Bank

RoE (Consolidated) and RoTE1

4.4 PP

(0.1) PP

0.4%

5.4% 5.5%

3.6%

8.0% 7.9%

RZB as 
reported

RZB adjusted 
for UNIQA

Combined 
Bank

RoE RoTE

NPL Ratio

0.0 PP 0.0 PP
9.8% 9.8% 9.8%

RZB as 
reported

RZB adjusted 
for UNIQA

Combined 
Bank

61.9% 62.4% 62.4%

RZB as 
reported

RZB adjusted 
for UNIQA

Combined 
Bank
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in EUR mn RBI RZB Combined 
Bank 

CET1 (before deductions) 8,306 8,342 8,659 

Deduction items 599 1,030 706 

CET1 (after deductions) 7,706 7,312 7,952 

Additional Tier 1 (after 
deductions) 90 90 90 

Tier 1 (after deductions) 7,706 7,312 7,952 

Tier 2 (after deductions) 3,266 1,926 3,272 

Total capital 10,972 9,238 11,225

RWA (total) 61,722 70,120 68,925 

CET 1 ratio (transitional) 12.5% 10.4% 11.5%

CET 1 ratio (fully loaded) 12.2% 10.6% 11.3%

Tier 1 ratio (transitional) 12.5% 10.4% 11.5%

Total capital ratio (transitional) 17.8% 13.2% 16.3%

Total capital ratio (fully loaded) 17.6% 12.8% 16.1%

Leverage ratio (fully loaded) 5.6% 4.6% 4.9%

Leverage exposure (total) 134,463 160,040 159,229 

Pro Forma Capitalization Levels of Combined Bank

Regulatory Capital Structure (June 2016) Impact of Merger on CET 1 Ratio 
(transitional and fully loaded, June 2016)

21

Note:  Figures of Combined Bank include impact from planned sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake

Minority deduction effect for RZB's shareholding in RBI is 0.0% on a fully 
loaded basis at H1 2016. In the present corporate group structure 

minority deduction effects on RZB level would however again increase 
with future capital generation of RBI.

fully-loaded basis

10.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 11.3%

12.2% 0.3% 11.3%

(1.3)%

12.5%

(1.3)%
0.4% 11.5%

RBI Capital of
Contributed

Business

Combined
Bank

10.4% 11.5%0.4% 0.6% 0.1%

RZB Partial UNIQA 
stake sale

Elimination 
of minority
deduction

Other

RWA of
Contributed

Business

Combined
Bank



5 October 2016Group Investor Relations

Combined Bank 
Route to Target CET1 Ratio (fully loaded)

22

Note: RWA relief displayed without effects of potential sales prices      1) Poland figures contained in RWA relief exclude CHF portfolio

Target CET1 ratio 

(fully loaded) of 

at least 12% by 

the end of 2017

11.3%

(0.5)%

H1/2016 RWA relief1 Business 
growth

Regulatory & 
other effects

(0.8)%

Retained
earnings

1.5%
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Combined Bank Financial Targets

23

Capital Ratios
 We target a CET1 ratio (fully loaded) of at least 12% and a total capital ratio 

(fully loaded) of at least 16% by the end of 2017; to be further increased in the 
medium term

Return on Equity  We aim for a return on equity before tax of approximately 14% and a 
consolidated return on equity of approximately 11% in the medium term

Cost/Income Ratio  We further aim to achieve a cost/income ratio of between 50 and 55% in the 
medium term
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Shareholder Structure of Combined Bank

25

Shareholder1
Current implied 
RBI ownership

Post merger 
ownership

Raiffeisenlandesbank NÖ-Wien 21.1% 22.3% - 22.7%
Raiffeisenlandesbank Steiermark 9.3% 9.8% - 10.0%
Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich 8.9% 9.4% - 9.6% 
Raiffeisen-Landesbank Tirol 3.4% 3.6% - 3.7% 
Raiffeisenverband Salzburg 3.4% 3.6% - 3.7% 
Raiffeisenlandesbank Kärnten 3.3% 3.5% - 3.6% 
Raiffeisenlandesbank Burgenland 2.8% 2.9% - 3.0%
Raiffeisenlandesbank Vorarlberg 2.7% 2.9% - 2.9%
Posojilnica Bank <0.1% <0.1% - <0.1%
Total Regional Raiffeisen Banks 55.0% 58.1% - 59.2%

immigon2 2.8% 3.0% - 3.0%
UNIQA Group 1.5% 1.6% - 1.7 %
RWA Raiffeisen Ware Austria 1.5% 1.5% - 1.6%
Total other RZB shareholders 5.8% 6.2% - 6.3%

Total RZB shareholders 60.8% 64.3% - 65.4%

RBI free float 39.2% 35.7% - 34.6%

1) Direct and indirect shareholders; based on shares outstanding (which exclude 509,977 treasury shares as of 1 September 2016) 2) Formerly Österreichische Volksbanken AG
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H1/2016 FY/2015

RBI 

Average number of shares outstanding (mn) 292.4 292.4

Consolidated profit (EUR mn) 210 379

EPS (EUR) 0.72 1.30

Impact of 
Transaction

Free float shareholding range1 34.6% – 35.7% 34.6% – 35.7%

Number of new shares issued (mn) 28.4 – 39.0 28.4 – 39.0

Consolidated profit Contributed 
Business (EUR mn) 24 26

Combined 
Bank

Average number of shares outstanding (mn) 320.9 – 331.5 320.8 – 331.4

Consolidated profit (EUR mn) 234 405

EPS (EUR) 0.71 – 0.73 1.22 – 1.26

EPS impact (in EUR cent) (1) – 1 (3) – (7)

Note: Number of shares issued will increase from 292,979,038 RBI shares to between 321,400,276 and 332,010,469 in the Combined Bank
1) Based on shares outstanding (which exclude 509,977 treasury shares as of 1 September 2016)
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 The valuations are performed in accordance with national standards and international valuation 
methods

 This implies valuations based on the Professional Guidelines of the Expert Committee on Business 
Administration and Organization of the Institute for Business Economics, Tax Law and Organization      
of the Austrian Chamber of Public Accountants and Tax Advisors for the Valuation of Businesses           
(KFS BW 1)

 Dividend discount methodology based on respective business plans prepared under IFRS was used as 
the main valuation method supported by other valuation methods

 Valuation based on consolidated stand-alone projections for RBI Group and RZB Contributed Business

 A valuation report for each of the two entities has been prepared by BDO and EY respectively

 Based on the two draft valuation reports the Management and Supervisory Boards of both entities 
have agreed on a preliminary exchange ratio range

 Valuation reports, draft merger agreement, merger report and other relevant legal documents will be 
prepared, independent merger auditor appointed by the court to conduct review shortly after 
agreement on the precise exchange ratio
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Balance SheetIncome Statement & Key Ratios
in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015

Total assets 113,969 119,734 (4.8)% 114,427

Loans and advances to banks 13,747 13,038 5.4% 10,837

Loans and advances to customers 70,825 76,295 (7.2)% 69,921

Deposits from banks 16,655 21,732 (23.4)% 16,369

Deposits from customers 68,941 67,018 2.9% 68,991

Equity 8,725 8,783 (0.7)% 8,501

in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015
Net interest income 1,455 1,681 (13.4)% 3,327

Net fee and commission income 719 745 (3.4)% 1,519

Net trading income 84 2 >500.0% 16

Recurring other net operating income 25 16 53.0% 66

Operating income 2,284 2,444 (6.5)% 4,929

Net provisioning for impairment losses (403) (604) (33.3)% (1,264)

General administrative expenses (1,412) (1,388) 1.8% (2,914)

Profit/loss before tax 450 455 (1.1)% 711

Profit/loss after tax 268 314 (14.8)% 435

Consolidated profit/loss 210 276 (23.8)% 379

Return on equity before tax 10.6% 10.9% (0.3) PP 8.5% 

Consolidated return on equity 5.3% 7.0% (1.7) PP 4.8% 

Earnings per share 0.72 0.94 (23.8)% 1.30

Cost/income ratio 61.8% 56.8% 5.0 PP 59.1% 

Return on assets before tax 0.82% 0.77% 0.05 PP 0.60% 

Net interest margin 2.76% 3.00% (0.24) PP 3.00% 

Provisioning ratio 1.11% 1.52% (0.40) PP 1.64% 

NPL ratio 10.4% 11.9% (1.5) PP 11.9% 

NPL coverage ratio 72.1% 66.8% 5.5 PP 71.3%

Risk-weighted assets (total RWA) 61,722 69,950 (11.8)% 63,272

Common equity tier 1 ratio (fully loaded) 12.2% 10.7% 1.5 PP 11.5% 

Common equity tier 1 ratio (transitional) 12.5% 11.4% 1.1 PP 12.1% 

Total capital ratio (fully loaded) 17.6% 16.0% 1.5 PP 16.8% 

Total capital ratio (transitional) 17.8% 16.6% 1.2 PP 17.4% 

Total RWA by
Risk typeSegments

Total: EUR 61.7 bn

Central 
Europe

21%

Southeastern 
Europe

23%
Eastern 
Europe

18%

Group 
Corporates

14%

Corporate 
Center and

Reconciliation
2%

Non -Core
16%

Group 
Markets

6%

Credit risk 
internal 

approach
46%Credit risk 

standard 
approach

35%

Op Risk
14%

Market Risk
4%

Credit Risk 
CVA risk

1%
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Balance SheetIncome Statement & Key Ratios
in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015
Net interest income 1,586 1,826 (13.1)% 3,623

Net fee and commission income 773 783 (1.3)% 1,594

Net trading income 88 (6) – 16

Recurring other net operating income 41 34 19.7% 100

Operating income 2,488 2,637 (5.7)% 5,333

Net provisioning for impairment losses (403) (606) (33.4)% (1,259)

General administrative expenses (1,541) (1,502) 2.6% (3,170)

Profit/loss before tax 300 549 (45.3)% 737

Profit/loss after tax 123 381 (67.8)% 465

Consolidated profit/loss 12 215 (94.6)% 237

Return on equity before tax 6.3% 11.5% 5.1 PP 7.6% 

Consolidated return on equity 0.4% 7.9% (7.4)PP 4.3% 

Cost/income ratio 61.9% 57.0% 5.0 PP 59.4% 

Return on assets before tax 0.43% 0.74% (0.31) PP 0.51% 

Net interest margin 2.47% 2.71% (0.24) PP 2.72% 

Provisioning ratio 0.99% 1.36% (0.37) PP 1.45% 

NPL ratio 9.8% 11.2% (1.5) PP 11.1% 

NPL coverage ratio 72.0% 66.7% 5.3 PP 71.2%

Risk-weighted assets (total RWA) 70,120 79,542 (11.8)% 72,038

Common equity tier 1 ratio (fully loaded) 10.6% 8.7% 1.9 PP 9.9% 

Common equity tier 1 ratio (transitional) 10.4% 10.0% 0.4 PP 10.4% 

Total capital ratio (fully loaded) 12.8% 13.6% (0.8 )PP 13.2% 

Total capital ratio (transitional) 13.2% 14.8% (1.7) PP 13.6% 

in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015

Total assets 137,677 143,082 (3.8)% 138,426

Loans and advances to banks 15,605 16,187 (3.6)% 12,113

Loans and advances to customers 80,200 85,782 (6.5)% 79,458

Deposits from banks 28,508 32,968 (13.5)% 28,113

Deposits from customers 77,655 76,133 2.0% 78,079

Equity 9,392 9,735 (3.5)% 9,296

Risk typeSegments
Total RWA by

Credit risk 
internal 

approach
41%

Credit risk 
standard 

approach
41%

Credit Risk 
CVA risk

1%

Market Risk
3%

Op Risk
14%

Total: EUR 70.1 bn

RBI
88%

Central 
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and 
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Subsidiaries
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Other Equity 
Participations

3%
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Balance SheetIncome Statement & Key Ratios

Risk typeCountry

Total: EUR 7.2 bn

in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015
Net interest income 111 110 0.5% 220

Net fee and commission income 53 38 39.8% 75

Net trading income 4 (7) – (1)

Recurring other net operating income 16 18 (8.7)% 33

Operating income 184 158 15.8% 327

Net provisioning for impairment losses (0) (2) (79.3)% 5

General administrative expenses (128) (114) 12.1% (256)

Profit/loss before tax 22 59 (61.8)% 35

Profit/loss after tax 28 32 (14.5)% 39

Consolidated profit/loss 24 21 17.0% 26

Return on equity before tax 7.8% – – 4.9%

Consolidated return on equity – – – –

Cost/income ratio 69.9% 72.2% (2.3) PP 78.3%

Return on assets before tax – – – –

Net interest margin (0.33)% (0.33)% 0.01 PP (0.35)%

Provisioning ratio 1.78% 0.16% (1.62) PP 0.19%

NPL ratio 4.8% – – –

NPL coverage ratio – – – –

Risk-weighted assets (total RWA) 7,204 – – 7,547

Common equity tier 1 ratio (fully loaded) – – – –

Common equity tier 1 ratio (transitional) – – – –

Total capital ratio (fully loaded) – – – –

Total capital ratio (transitional) – – – –

in EUR mn H1/2016 FY/2015

Total assets 23,578 23,683

Loans and advances to banks 2,424 1,838

Loans and advances to customers 9,375 9,536

Deposits from banks 11,853 11,744

Deposits from customers 8,748 9,117

Equity 502 450

Note:   Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake

RWA by

Corporate 
Customers

42%

Retail
35%

FI & 
Sovereigns

9%

Op Risk
10%

Other
5%

Austria
72%Czech 

Republic
12%

Italy
5%

Other
11%
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Balance SheetIncome Statement & Key Ratios

Total: EUR 68.9 bn

in EUR mn H1/2016 H1/2015 Change FY/2015
Net interest income 1,566 1,791 (12.6)% 3,546

Net fee and commission income 773 783 (1.3)% 1,594

Net trading income 88 (6) – 16

Recurring other net operating income 41 34 19.9% 100

Operating income 2,467 2,602 (5.2)% 5,256

Net provisioning for impairment losses (403) (606) (33.4)% (1,259)

General administrative expenses (1,541) (1,502) 2.6% (3,170)

Profit/loss before tax 473 514 (8.0)% 746

Profit/loss after tax 295 346 (14.7)% 474

Consolidated profit/loss 234 297 (20.9)% 405

Return on equity before tax 10.2% 11.1% (0.9) PP 8.0%

Consolidated return on equity 5.5% – – 4.9%

Earnings per share – – – –

Cost/income ratio 62.4% 57.7% 4.7 PP 60.3%

Return on assets before tax – – – –

Net interest margin 2.43% 2.67% (0.24) PP 2.66%

Provisioning ratio 0.99% 1.36% (0.37) PP 1.45%

NPL ratio 9.8% 11.2% (1.5) PP 11.1%

NPL coverage ratio 72.0% 66.7% 5.3 PP 71.2%

Risk-weighted assets (total RWA) 68,925 – – 70,820

Common equity tier 1 ratio (fully loaded) 11.3% – – 10.6%

Common equity tier 1 ratio (transitional) 11.5% – – 11.2%

Total capital ratio (fully loaded) 16.1% – – 15.3%

Total capital ratio (transitional) 16.3% – – 15.8%

in EUR mn H1/2016 FY/2015

Total assets 137,547 138,110

Loans and advances to banks 16,171 12,675

Loans and advances to customers 80,200 79,458

Deposits from banks 28,508 28,113

Deposits from customers 77,689 78,108

Equity 9,227 8,951

Risk typeEntity

Note:   Income statement figures adjusted to exclude impact from sale of 17.64% UNIQA stake and any related contribution from this stake

Total RWA by
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